
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Harriet Speight 
Governance Services 
Tel:  0113 37 89954 

 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

1 

 

 

 

MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Friday, 28th June, 2019 
at 10.00 am 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Dowson (Chair) D Cohen C Campbell A Hutchison 

S Arif B Anderson   

J Heselwood J Taylor   

J Lennox    

J Lewis    

A Scopes    

P Wray    

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

2 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15,2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules. (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 

 



 

3 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.   
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 1ST MARCH 2019 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 1st March 2019. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  MEMBER DEVELOPMENT REVIEW 
 
To consider the report of the City Solicitor that 
provides an update on the last municipal year’s 
member development work, and sets out an 
overview of the induction programme undertaken 
since May 2019 along with the planned 
development activity for the coming year. 
 

5 - 18 

8   
 

  PROGRESSING THE COUNCIL'S LONG-TERM 
AMBITION TO MOVE TO PAPER FREE 
DISTRIBUTION OF COMMITTEE AGENDAS 
 
To consider the report of the City Solicitor that 
presents an update to Member Management 
Committee following previous reports to this 
Committee in November 2018 and March 2019, 
looking at options to reduce the cost of printed 
agenda distribution and the associated 
environmental impact. 
 

19 - 
24 



 

4 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  PERSONAL SAFETY OF ELECTED MEMBERS 
 
To consider the report of the Director of Resources 
and Housing that provides a summary of the work 
undertaken to improve the personal security 
arrangements for Elected Members and the further 
work planned. 
 

25 - 
80 

10   
 

  LOCAL AUTHORITY APPOINTMENTS TO 
OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
To consider the report of the City Solicitor that sets 
out a schedule for approval detailing those 
organisations that the Council will continue to 
make an appointment to. The report also seeks 
approval of nominations to those organisations 
which fall to this Committee to make an 
appointment to. 
 

81 - 
104 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting will take place on Friday 28th 
February 2020 at 10:30am. 
 

 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or 
hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the 
reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of 
when and where the recording was made, the context of the 
discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that 
could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there 
should be no internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the material between 
those points must be complete. 

 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at a future meeting 

 

MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 1ST MARCH, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Dowson in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, K Bruce, 
N Buckley, C Campbell, A Gabriel, 
M Harland, J Illingworth, T Leadley, J Lewis 
and A Smart 

 
 

22 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

23 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

24 Late Items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda for consideration. 
  

25 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

26 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Cohen and K 
Maqsood, with Councillor G Harper in attendance as substitute. 
 

27 Minutes - 22 November 2018  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd November 2018 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

28 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 

The City Solicitor submitted a report providing an update on the current 
position regarding Member appointments to outside bodies, along with an 
opportunity to confirm Member nominations to remaining vacancies or alter 
existing appointments. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Kevin Tomkinson, Principal Governance Officer 
- Helen Gray, Senior Governance and Scrutiny Officer 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at a future meeting 

 

Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Members requested some changes to the spreadsheet at Appendix 1. 
This included the introduction of a short description of each outside 
body, along with a filtering option to allow Members to view internal and 
external appointments separately. 

 Members sought clarity as to whether nominations of Honorary 
Aldermen could be made to outside body appointments. Members 
heard that this was possible, however had not received a large amount 
of uptake from either outside bodies or Honorary Aldermen.  

 Members queried as to whether Members attendance to outside body 
meetings was recorded, and were informed that the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Team simply manage the appointments and therefore 
do not request information from the outside bodies regarding Members 
attendance. However, Outside Bodies who have concerns about a 
Member’s contribution have historically contacted the team to let them 
know and seek a replacement appointment.  

 There was some discussion around the approach to unfilled 
appointments, particularly when they have been vacant for some time. 
The Chair felt that there needed to be further discussion on this matter 
at a future meeting.  

 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the current position in relation to elected Member appointments to 
outside bodies detailed in Appendix 1 be noted. 
 

b) That the appointment process for the Yeadon Town Hall Community 
Interest Company (CIC) be agreed as a Community Committee 
decision. 
 

c) That the following appointments be confirmed: 
Leeds Culture Trust Board- Councillor J Blake and Councillor D Cohen 
 

d) That the change of appointments since the last meeting of the 
Committee be noted. 

 
Councillors J Illingworth and B Anderson arrived at the meeting at 10:40am 
during discussion of this item. Councillor J Lewis left the meeting at 11:05am 
during discussion of this item. 
 

29 Progressing the Council's long-term ambition to move to paper free 
distribution of Committee agendas  

 
The City Solicitor submitted a report presenting an update to Member 
Management Committee following the report to Committee in November 2018 
looking at options to reduce the cost of printed agenda distribution and the 
associated environmental impact. 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at a future meeting 

 

Kevin Tomkinson, Principal Governance Officer, was in attendance and 
introduced the report, highlighting the progress made with the paper-free 
agenda since the previous meeting.  
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Members sought an update on the use of the Modern.Gov app on a 
computer, to allow Members to annotate published agendas and 
minutes for Committee meetings. It was confirmed that the 
Modern.Gov app would be available following the roll-out to Members 
of the Windows 10 upgrade. 

 An issue reported from the Scrutiny Boards who had trailed a paper-
free approach was the occasional difference in page numbers between 
paper copies and electronic versions of reports. 

 There were some queries around the ability to access exempt or 
confidential information contained in agenda packs, which was not 
currently possible through the Modern.Gov app. Members heard that 
there was an additional app that would allow for this, however there 
would be a cost to this.  

 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That progress made to date in reducing the amount of paper agendas 
produced by the authority in line with the recommendations made by 
this Committee in November 2018, be noted. 
 

b) That all Members be contacted to request their preference in regards 
electronic or paper agenda packs, for all Committees, and for their 
preference to be actioned for all future Committees.  

 
30 Any Other Business  
 

The Chair informed Members of some discussions that had taken place 
outside of the meeting around the criteria for the appointment of Honorary 
Aldermen. The Chair informed the Committee that she felt that ‘time of 
service’ would be an appropriate measure, Members broadly supported the 
suggestion that a minimum of 8 years would be an appropriate length of 
service, however felt that the issue needed to be considered in further detail 
at a future meeting. 
 
The meeting ended at 11:35am. 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of City Solicitor  
 
Report to Member Management Committee 
 
Date: 28 June 2019 
 
Subject: Member Development  
 

Are specific electoral wards affected?   Yes  No 

If yes, name(s) of ward(s):  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?  

 Yes  No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in?   Yes  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes  No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:  

Appendix number: N/A 

 
1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the last municipal year’s 
member development work and set out an overview of the induction programme 
undertaken since May 2019 along with the planned development activity for the 
coming year. 

1.2 The report also seeks Members agreement to Terms of Refer
[...]
s, access to information, and call-in 

4.5.1 There are no legal implications as result of this report. 

4.6 Risk management 

4.6.1 There are no risk management implications as a result of this report.   

5. Conclusions 

5.1.1 The activities delivered by member development over the past year has been 
detailed in the appendices along with the planned work for this municipal year.  
 
Going forward in order to ensure that councillors are connected with the learning 
and development offer the Member Development Strategy is to be reviewed to 
reflect the continuing and evolving role of Elected Members.  

6. Recommendations 

6.1 Members are asked to;  

I. Receive and consider the updates on Member Development activity 
undertaken; 

II. Note the current plans for Member Development activity in 2019/20; 

III. Request that the Member Development Strategy be reviewed during 
2019/20; 

Page 8



IV. Agree the Terms of Reference for the Member Development and ICT 
Working Group. 

7. Background documents1  

7.1 None 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                            
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 9



Appendix 1 
 
Table below shows the summary of the Member Induction activities following the all-out May 2018 elections. The induction was divided into three 
development areas:   

 Role specific skills;  

 Information and Knowledge; 

 Networking opportunities; 

Session  Description  Attendance 
figures 

Role specific skills  
 

Introduction to ICT Provides Members the opportunity to discuss their IT requirements and the support 
available 

21 

Keeping Safe- Members personal safety  The workshop provided the tools to assess risk and learn useful techniques to 
manage contentio
[...]
ed Members. 

3. Identify and promote learning and development needs and prioritising them 
accordingly, including the impact of the digital agenda. 

4. Ensure that learning programmes are prioritised effectively and reflect Council 
and national objectives. 

5. Evaluate learning and development programmes and report on outcomes to 
the Member Management Committee. 

6. Formulate views in relation to the provision to Elected Members of 
information, communication and associated technologies and represent these 
to the Member Management Committee. 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of City Solicitor 

Report to Member Management Committee 

Date: 28th June 2019  

Subject: Progress in progressing the Council’s long-term ambition to move to paper 
free distribution of Committee agendas 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 

1     Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present an update to Member Management 
Committee following previous reports to this Committee in November 2018 and 
March 2019 looking at options to reduce the cost of printed agenda distribution and 
the associated environmental impact.  

2 Background  

2.1 When Members considered and discussed this matter in March the following 
resolution was agreed; 

a) That all Members be contacted to request their preference in regards electronic or 
paper agenda packs, for all Committees, and for their preference to be actioned 
for all future Committees. 

2.2 In addition to the formal resolution above Members also discussed the following 
areas;  

 the benefits of the Member Development Working Group looking at the current ICT 
equipment offer for Members and see whether this supports Members to access    
their committee papers electronically, 

 the benefits of training on the modern.gov app becoming an essential 
     feature of the Member Development Strategy for newly elected members, 

 

Report author:  K Tomkinson  

Tel:  (0113) 3788659 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 the benefits of offering refresher training on the modern.gov app to existing Members 
as part of the Member Development Strategy, 

 the inconsistency of page numbering between an electronic agenda and a paper 
copy of an agenda 

 
3 Main issues 

3.1  Recognising existing limitations Members will recall that this committee agreed to a 
long term ambition of the Council to be to move towards paper free distribution of 
committee agendas.   

3.2 Set out below is the current position in respect of the resolution made by this 
Committee in March and the discussion points that took place at the last meeting to 
further that ambition.  

a) That all Members be contacted to request their preference in regards 
electronic or paper agenda packs, for all Committees, and for their 
preference to be actioned for all future Committees. 

At the request of this Committee an exercise was carried out in December 2018 that 
looked at how Members would prefer to access their Full Council meeting agenda 
and as a result of a resolution of this Committee in March 2019 all Members of 
Council were contacted in March with a reminder in June to ascertain how they 
would prefer to receive their agenda packs for the Committees, Boards and Panels 
they were appointed to by Council. 
 
At the time of writing this report 29 Members have confirmed that they would prefer 
to receive some or all of their agendas electronically resulting in a reduction of 
approx.50,000 pieces of paper in a Municipal Year , this will mean to date there has 
been a total reduction of approx. 230,000 pieces of paper as a result of this 
Committees initiative as well as the reduction in van deliveries of the agendas.     
 

b) The benefits of the Member Development Working Group looking at the 
current ICT equipment offer for Members and see whether this supports 
Members to access their committee papers electronically. 

 
The Member Development Officer is working with the Chair of the Member 

Development Working Group to again look at the current ICT equipment offered 

to elected members and to consider whether this is adequate to allow Members to 

access committee papers though the use of the ModernGov app. 

A report elsewhere on this agenda will set out these arrangements in more detail.  

  

c) The benefits of training on the moderngov app becoming an essential 
feature of the Member Development Strategy for newly elected members/   
the benefits of offering refresher training on the moderngov app to 

        existing Members as part of the Member Development Strategy. 
 

The Member Development Officer is currently working on this proposal by 

Member Management Committee and the new proposed Terms of Reference for 

the Member Development Working Group will incorporate the elements set out 

Page 20



 

 

above in order that all Members both new and existing will have the opportunity to 

benefit from bespoke training on how to access Committee papers electronically 

should they wish.       

A report elsewhere on this agenda will set out these arrangements in more detail.  

                

d) The inconsistency of page numbering between an electronic agenda and a  
paper copy of an agenda 

 
Members raised an issue at the last meeting that page numbers were inconsistent 
between the paper copy agendas and those accessible electronically. 
 
Following investigation of this matter the inconsistency was identified and the 
matter raised at a meeting of the Regional User Group attended by the system 
provider and other local authorities in the region who use the system.  
 
[...]
 
However Members accessing their agenda documents at meetings via a laptop 
device will currently be reliant on accessing to the document via Leeds.gov.uk.  

5 Conclusions 

5.1 Following consideration of the matter by this Committee in November 2018 and March 
2019 and by working with Members and providing support where required this authority 
has achieved a significant reduction in the number of paper agendas it produces and 
this will allow both a financial saving to the authority as well as having a positive 
environmental impact.  
 

Page 22



 

 

 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Members are requested to; 

(a) note the progress made to date in supporting this Committees long term ambition to 
move towards paper free distribution of Committee agendas in line with the 
recommendations made by this Committee in both November 2018 and March 
2019. 

(b) request further updates to this Committee as appropriate. 

  

7 Background Documents 

7.1 None. 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report author: Chris Ingham 

Tel: 07891275274 

 
Report of the Director of Resources and Housing 
Report to Member Management Committee 
 
Date: 28 June 2019 
 
Subject: Personal Safety of Elected Members 
 

Are specific electoral wards affected?   Yes  No 

If yes, name(s) of ward(s):  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?  

 Yes  No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in?   Yes  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes  No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:  

Appendix number:  

 
 
Summary of main issues 

1. Following the tragic murder of MP Jo Cox in 2016 a review of Elected Member safety 
was undertaken. 

2. This review identified improvements in training, guidance and the need for lone-working 
technology – which was all put in place. 

3. The work also links to the work around Sensitive Interests, which is discussed in this 
report. 

4. The need fo
[...]
or Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. Each year Member Management Committee is required to review the list of all 
notified Outside Bodies including those designated as Strategic and Key (Appendix 
2) and appointed to via this Committee and Community and Local Engagement 
(Appendix 3) and currently appointed to via the relevant Community Committee and 
determine whether the Council should make/continue to make an appointment to 
those bodies. 

2. Member Management Committee is asked to consider any vacancies detailed in 
Appendix 2 and make appointments to them. 

3. Any appointments should be made in accordance with the Appointments to Outside 
Bodies Procedure Rules. 

 
Recommendations 
 
The Member Management Committee is asked to: 
 

a. Note the Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules at Appendix 1; 
b. Approve the schedule at Appendix 2 and make appointments as appropriate; 
c. Approve the schedule at Appendix 3 and confirm the delegation of the appointment 

of these to the Community Committees;  
d. Consider the matter referred from Inner North West Community Committee in 

respect of appointments to Leeds Bradford Airport Consultative Committee 
(LBACC); 

 Report author: Helen Gray 

Tel: 0113 37 88657 
 

Page 81

Agenda Item 10



 
 

 

e.  Note the addition of Member appointments to Local Care Partnerships to the 
schedule of Community Committee appointments   

f. Note the changes to the Outside Bodies schedule as outlined in paragraph 3.14 of 
the report. 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report outlines the Member Management Committee’s role in relation to 
Elected Member appointments to Outside Bodies and asks the Committee to: 

 

 Agree a schedule detailing those organisations that the Council will continue 
to make an appointment to; and 

 Agree the nominatio
[...]
 Bodies Procedure Rules at Appendix 1; 
b) Approve the schedule at Appendix 2 and make appointments as appropriate; 
c) Approve the schedule at Appendix 3 and confirm the delegation of the appointment 

of these to the Community Committees;  
d) Consider the matter referred from Inner North West Community Committee in 

respect of appointments to Leeds Bradford Airport Consultative Committee 
(LBACC); 

e) Note the addition of Member appointments to Local Care Partnerships to the 
schedule of Community Committee appointments   

f) Note the changes to the Outside Bodies schedule as outlined in paragraph 3.14 of 
the report. 

 
7 Background documents1 

7.1 None 

                                            
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules                                       

Part 4(g) 
Page 1 of 4 

Issue 1 – 2019/20 
Last amended on 22nd May 2019 

 
 

 
APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES PROCEDURE RULES 

 
1.0 Scope 
 
1.1 These Procedure Rules relate to those external organisations and partnerships 

(referred to as Outside Bodies) which have requested the Council to appoint an 
Elected Member (or suitable nominee1) to them 

 
1.2 For the avoidance of doubt, these Procedure Rules do not apply to appointments 

which are reserved to Council.  These are listed separately in Part Three (Section 1) 
of the Constitution - Responsibility for Local Choice Functions. 

 
1.3 Additionally it is recognised that, often at a local level, individual Elected Members 

may be personally approached to attend meetings of a variety of organisations in 
their personal capacity rather than in their capacity as a Councillor.  Such instances 
are not covered within the scope of these Proc

Minutes of the meeting


 

Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Friday, 16th July, 2021 

 

MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 28TH JUNE, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Dowson in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, C Campbell, 
D Cohen, J Heselwood, A Hutchison, 
J Lennox, J Lewis, A Scopes and P Wray 

 
 

1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

3 Late Items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda for consideration.  
 

4 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Taylor and S Arif. 
 

6 Minutes - 1st March 2019  
 

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 1st March 2019 be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

7 Member Development Review  
 

The City Solicitor submitted a report that provided an update on the last 
municipal year’s member development work, and sets out an overview of the 
induction programme undertaken since May 2019, along with the planned 
development activity for the coming year. 
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Members expressed an interest in training for unconscious bias in 
regards to decision making, and requested that this be considered for 
the 2020/21 Member training programme. 

 There was some discussion around the cost savings and flexibility of 
webinar training modules, as opposed to Members attending structured 



 

Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Friday, 16th July, 2021 

 

training sessions, particularly for those who have childcare 
commitments and/or other occupations. However, it was noted that 
class-based training sessions were preferred by some Members, 
particularly as this form of training allows for sharing of ideas between 
Members, and that therefore a range of training options should be 
available.  

 Other suggestions included introducing an annual or biannual training 
day for all Members, and scheduling training sessions for the morning 
prior to Full Council meetings. 

 
The Head of Governance and Scrutiny highlighted the opportunity for review 
of the Member Development Strategy (2011), and suggested that comments 
reflecting on technological developments and working arrangements be 
incorporated to ensure that Members are supported appropriately to fulfil their 
roles. 
 
The Chair sought nominations for the membership of the Member 
Development and ICT Working Group. A number of Members expressed an 
interest and it was agreed that the membership would be flexible to allow 
other Members to join should they so wish.  
 
The Member Development Officer would liaise directly with Members in 
respect of arrangements for this working group. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the current plans for Member Development activity in 2019/20 be 
noted; 

b) That the Member Development Strategy be reviewed during 2019/20; 
c) That the Terms of Reference for the Member Development and ICT 

Working Group be agreed. 
 
Councillor D Cohen arrived at the meeting at 10:10 am. 
 

8 Progressing the Council's long-term ambition to move to paper free 
distribution of Committee agendas  

 
Further to minute 29 of the meeting held on 1st March 2019, the City Solicitor 
submitted a report presenting an update to Member Management Committee 
following previous reports to this Committee in November 2018 and March 
2019 looking at options to reduce the cost of printed agenda distribution and 
the associated environmental impact. 
 
Members noted the positive work that had taken place to date particularly with 
regard to the reduction in the number of paper agendas produced for both full 
Council meetings and the other Committees, Boards and Panels. 
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 The meeting room infrastructure (particularly charging positions); 



 

Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Friday, 16th July, 2021 

 

 The suitability of the current ICT offer, and potential for future 

developments of the Modern.gov app; 

 The need for officers to support Members where appropriate to access 

the papers in a manner that they were most comfortable with; 

 The need for training to be available to Members.  

 

Members also recognised and supported: 
 

 The benefits of the Member Development & ICT Working Group 

looking at the current ICT equipment offer for Members and assessing 

whether this supported Members to access their committee papers 

electronically.  

 The benefits of training on the Modern.gov app becoming an essential 

feature of the Member Development Strategy for newly elected 

members the benefits of offering refresher training on the Modern.gov 

app to existing Members as part of the Member Development Strategy. 

 The work carried out to date to ensure that the numbering was 

consistent between both paper and electronic copies of an agenda. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the progress made to date in supporting this Committees long 

term ambition to move towards paper free distribution of Committee 

agendas, in line with the recommendations made by this Committee in 

both November 2018 and March 2019, be noted. 

b) That updates to this Committee be requested as appropriate. 

 

Cllr P Wray left the meeting during discussion of this item at 10:40 am. 
 

9 Personal Safety of Elected Members  
 

The Director of Resources and Housing submitted a report that provided a 
summary of the work undertaken to improve the personal security 
arrangements for Elected Members and the further work planned. 
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 The need for a clearer understanding of the legal support available 
within the Council, as well as from West Yorkshire Police, in relation to 
cases of verbal or physical abuse towards Elected Members; 

 The requirement for Elected Members addresses to be published on 
the website was discussed, and there was a query as to whether 
Members addressed could be requested, as opposed to readily 
available on the Council’s website. Members were informed that there 
may be potential for an internal audit to review this matter and other 
issues raised by Members in regards to their safety.  

 



 

Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Friday, 16th July, 2021 

 

Members felt that the concerns raised required further discussion with 
representatives of West Yorkshire Police and the relevant senior council 
officers, and therefore requested that a working group be held to discuss 
these matters, prior to the meeting of the Committee in February 2020. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the contents of the report be noted; 
b) That a working group be arranged to discuss this matter in more      
detail.  

 
Cllr J Lewis left the meeting during discussion of this item at 11 am. 
 

10 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 

The City Solicitor submitted a report that set out a schedule for approval 
detailing those organisations that the Council will continue to make an 
appointment to. The report also sought approval of nominations to those 
organisations which fall to this Committee to make an appointment to. 
 
Following despatch of the agenda for the meeting, several nominations had 
been submitted and an updated schedule of appointments was provided for 
the Committee to consider. In respect of nominations provided by the Liberal 
Democrat Group, discussion focussed on the revised Outside Bodies 
Procedure Rules, which had been agreed by Annual Council on 22nd May 
2019, with Members noting the decision that one Group cannot cede a place 
to another Group and that any reallocation of a place should stay with this 
Committee. 
 
The report included a matter referred to this Committee by the Inner North 
West Community Committee (INWCC), seeking determination of a request for 
INWCC representation on Leeds Bradford Airport Consultative Committee 
(LBACC). The Committee noted the Authority’s current representation on 
various Airport boards and; having regard to the flightpaths operating over 
Leeds; supported the request and suggested that Outer North West CC as 
well as Inner North West CC should be included within the request for 
appointments to LBACC. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules at Appendix 

1 be noted; 

b) That the schedule at Appendix 2 (including the revised version 

provided to Members prior to the meeting) be noted, and the 

appointments set out in the appendix be agreed, with the exception of 

one appointment to Voluntary Action Leeds; 

c) That the schedule at Appendix 3 be noted and the delegation of the 

appointment of these to the Community Committees be agreed; 

d) That representatives of the Leeds Bradford Airport Consultative 

Committee (LBACC) be contacted to see if additional Leeds City 



 

Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Friday, 16th July, 2021 

 

Council Representatives could be secured on that Committee in order 

that both the Inner North West and Outer North West Community 

Committees had a representative; 

e) That the designation of Local Care Partnerships as Community and 

Local Engagement and therefore the relevant Community Committee 

being the appointing body be noted; 

f) That the changes to the Outside Bodies schedule as outlined in 

paragraph 3.14 of the report be noted. 

11 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next meeting will take place 28th February 2020 at 10:30 am. 
 


